

**PEARL POLYMERS LIMITED**  
CIN NO. L25209DL1971PLC005535

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

		(Rs. in lacs)					
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Period Ended		Year Ended
		31.12.2017	30.09.2017	31.12.2016	31.12.2017	31.12.2016	31.03.2017
(1)	(2)	(Unaudited) (3)	(Unaudited) (4)	(Unaudited) (5)	(Unaudited) (6)	(Unaudited) (7)	(Audited) (8)
1	<b>Income</b>						
	a) Revenue from Operations (Net of Excise Duty)	4,888.32	3,705.49	4,317.04	13,378.87	12,632.21	17,408.86
	b) Other Income	70.38	26.38	14.93	135.78	96.85	144.76
	<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>4,958.70</b>	<b>3,731.87</b>	<b>4,331.97</b>	<b>13,514.65</b>	<b>12,729.06</b>	<b>17,553.62</b>
2	<b>Expenses</b>						
	a) Cost of Materials Consumed	2,531.70	2,016.15	2,476.32	7,097.48	7,189.73	9,970.41
	b) Purchase of Stock in Trade	442.87	42.71	5.73	846.53	30.83	32.69
	c) Changes in Inventories of finished work in progress and stock in trade	(11.98)	201.57	(110.69)	228.91	(166.50)	(214.55)
	d) Employees Benefit Expenses	469.22	446.83	473.12	1,377.94	1,324.10	1,785.31
	e) Finance Cost	113.49	125.25	106.57	350.39	339.65	450.22
	e) Depreciation & Amortization Expenses	158.45	147.64	155.53	459.51	471.47	631.40
	f) Other Expenditure	1,239.13	968.00	1,184.15	3,451.43	3,544.54	4,880.91
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>4,942.88</b>	<b>3,948.15</b>	<b>4,290.73</b>	<b>13,812.19</b>	<b>12,713.82</b>	<b>17,516.39</b>
3	<b>Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (1-2)</b>	15.82	(216.28)	41.24	(297.54)	15.24	37.23
4	Exceptional Items ( Income / (Exps))	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	<b>Profit/(Loss) before tax (3-4)</b>	<b>15.82</b>	<b>(216.28)</b>	<b>41.24</b>	<b>(297.54)</b>	<b>15.24</b>	<b>37.23</b>
6	<b>Tax Expense</b>						
	(a) Current tax	-	-	6.93	-	6.93	43.45
	(b) Deferred tax	-	-	-	-	-	(18.66)
	<b>Total tax expense</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6.93</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6.93</b>	<b>24.79</b>
7	<b>Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (5-6)</b>	<b>15.82</b>	<b>(216.28)</b>	<b>34.31</b>	<b>(297.54)</b>	<b>8.31</b>	<b>12.44</b>
8	<b>Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)</b>	<b>6.75</b>	<b>6.79</b>	<b>6.75</b>	<b>20.23</b>	<b>20.24</b>	<b>26.98</b>
	a) Item that will not be reclassified to statement of Profit & Loss	6.75	6.74	6.75	20.23	20.24	26.98
	b) Item that will be reclassified to statement of Profit & Loss	-	0.05	-	-	-	-
9	<b>Total Comprehensive Income (after tax) (7+8)</b>	<b>22.57</b>	<b>(209.49)</b>	<b>41.06</b>	<b>(277.31)</b>	<b>28.55</b>	<b>39.42</b>
10	Paid up equity share capital of Rs. 10/- each	1,682.68	1,682.68	1,682.68	1,682.68	1,682.68	1,682.68
11	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						3,641.56
12	<b>Earning per Share (not annualised) (in Rs.)</b>						
	(Equity share par value Rs.10 each)						
	-Basic	0.09	(1.29)	0.20	(1.77)	0.05	0.07
	-Diluted	0.09	(1.29)	0.20	(1.77)	0.05	0.07

**NOTES:**

- Results for the quarter ended December 31, 2017 and nine months ended December 31, 2017 are in compliance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs. Consequently, result for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2016 and previous year ended March 31, 2017 have been restated to comply with Ind-AS to make them comparable.
- The above financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 14th February, 2018.
- The above financial results for the quarter and half year ended December 31, 2017 have been reviewed by statutory Auditors of the company in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The Ind-AS compliant financial results pertaining to the relevant periods of the previous period have not been subjected to the Limited Review.



4. **Transition to Ind-AS**

The Company has adopted Ind-AS with effect from April 1, 2017 with comparatives being restated. Accordingly the impact of transition has been provided in the opening reserves as at April 1, 2016 and all the period presented have been restated accordingly.

Nature of Adjustment	Profit Reconciliation			Reserve Reconciliation
	Quarter ended 31.12.2016	9 months ended 31.12.2016	Year ended 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2017
Net Profit / Reserve as per previous Indian GAAP	41.33	29.45	36.34	3,638.48
Change in fair value of investment	(0.27)	(0.90)	3.08	3.08
Reclassification of actuarial gain/loss through OCI	(6.75)	(20.24)	(26.98)	-
AS	34.31	8.31	12.44	3,641.56

- 5 The Company is in the business of manufacturing and has only one reportable segment.  
 6 Provision for Deferred Tax Liability, if any, would be made at the end of the year.  
 7 The previous period's figures have been regrouped/ rearranged/ reclassified wherever considered necessary.

For Pearl Polymers Ltd

*Chand Sethi*  
 (Chand Sethi)

(Chairman & Managing Director)  
 DIN-00002944

Place: New Delhi  
 Dated: 14th February, 2018

*[Signature]*







**SEHGAL MEHTA & CO.**  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

10173/2, BLOCK NO. 15, ABDUL AZIZ ROAD,  
W.E.A., KAROL BAGH, NEW DELHI-110005  
PHONE : 011-4506 4845  
Email : [sehgalmehta@hotmail.com](mailto:sehgalmehta@hotmail.com)  
[sehgalmehta@gmail.com](mailto:sehgalmehta@gmail.com)

**Independent Auditor's Report on Financial Results Pursuant to the SEBI  
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

**To the Board of Directors  
Pearl Polymers Ltd.**

We have reviewed the unaudited financial results of Pearl Polymers Ltd. (the "Company") for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2017 which are included in the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2017 together with the notes thereon (the "Statement"). The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. The Statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Further, the Management is also responsible to ensure that the accounting policies used in preparation of this Statement are consistent with those used in the preparation of the Company's opening unaudited Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2016 prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.

A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and an analytical procedure applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with Ind AS and other recognised accounting practices and policies, and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

We draw attention to the following matters:

- a. Note 4 to the Statement which states that the Company has adopted Ind AS for the financial year commencing from April 01, 2017, and accordingly, the Statement has been prepared by the Company's Management in compliance with Ind AS.

**Branches:-**

703 Rohit House, 3 Tolstoy Marg, Connaught Place, New Delhi-110001 Ph.: 011-23442109, 23442244 Mobile : 9811468000  
5615, DLF Phase IV, Gurgaon, Haryana – 122001 Og.: 0124-4081596 Mobile : 9810582083  
1017, Kheer Galli, Fatehganj, Faizabad, Uttar Pradesh Ph.: 05278-26182 Mobile : 9871243200



- b. We were neither engaged to review, nor have we reviewed the comparative figures including the reconciliation of profit as per Ind-AS with profit as per previous Indian GAAP for the quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2016 and for the year ended March 31, 2017 and accordingly, we do not express any conclusion on the results in the Statement for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2016 and year ended March 31, 2017.

Our conclusion is not qualified in respect of these matters.

Place: New Delhi  
Date : 14<sup>th</sup> February 2018

For Sehgal Mehta & Co.  
(Chartered Accountants)  
FRN-003330N

  
(CA Naresh Khanna)  
Partner  
M.No. 081482

